
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

22 June 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 2 July 2018 at 11.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Cabinet Membership:

K E Morris Leader of the Council
M D Conolly Deputy Leader of the Council
J S Back Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
T J Bartlett Portfolio Holder for Property Management and 

Environmental Health
P M Beresford Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing
M J Holloway Portfolio Holder for Community Services
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Health

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



2

3   RECORD OF DECISIONS  (Pages 6-13)

The Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 June 2018, numbered CAB 1 
to CAB 10 (inclusive), are attached.

4   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 14-16)

The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions is included in the agenda to enable the 
Cabinet to identify future agenda items of public interest that should be subject to 
pre-Cabinet scrutiny. 

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES  

To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda.

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS 

5   EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF PUBLIC SPA
[...]
 a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

5

Agenda Item No 2



Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 4 June 2018 at 11.00 am

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K E Morris

Councillors: J S Back
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M J Holloway

Also Present: Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor M I Cosin
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor B Gardner

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Head of Inward Investment
Principal Infrastructure and Delivery Officer
PR and Marketing Officer
Democratic Services Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 3



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 1 
4.6.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
12 June 2018

APOLOGIES

It was noted that an apology for absence had been received from 
Councillor N S Kenton.

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 2 
4.6.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.

7



Date
12 June 2018

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 3 
4.6.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
12 June 2018

RECORD OF DECISIONS

It was agreed:

(a)   That the decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 May 
2018, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 167 to CAB 182, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(b)   That, in respect of CAB 179 (a), and following recent changes to 
Cabinet portfolios, Councillor M Rose be replaced by Councillor P 
M Beresford (Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness) on 
the East Kent Housing Dover Area Tenants’ Board.

(c)   That, in respect of CAB 180, and following recent changes to 
Cabinet portfolios, the Leader of the Council be replaced by the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness on the 
Homelessness Project Advisory Group.

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 14 May 
2018.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 4 
4.6.18
Open

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Cabinet scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify
[...]
y 2018 

22 To consider the cessation of cash and cheque transactions at Council Offices 2 July 2018 
23 Creation of a local property company 2 July 2018 
24 Contaminated land strategy 2 July 2018 
25 Consideration of pest control provision 2 July 2018 
26 Award of contract for Kearsney Abbey café building extension  2 July 2018 
27 Catering provision at Kearsney Abbey and Russell Gardens 2 July 2018 
28 Award of contract for landscape and listed structure repairs at Kearsney Abbey 2 July 2018 
29 To consider the delimitation of Hackney Carriage vehicles 1 October 2018 

 
Note: (1) Key Decisions which are shaded have already been taken and do not appear in this updated version of the Notice of 

Forthcoming Key Decisions. 
 
 (2) The Council's Corporate Management Team reserves the right to vary the dates set for consultation deadline(s) and for the 
submission of reports to Cabinet and Council in respect of Key Decisions included within this version of the notice.  Members of the public can 
find out whether any alterations have been made by looking at the Council's website (www.dover.gov.uk 

16

http://www.dover.gov.uk/


Dover District Council

08Subject: PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 2 July 2018

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nicholas Kenton, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Waste and Health 

Decision Type: Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To seek Cabinet authorisation to extend and vary the Public 
Spaces Protection Order made in July 2015, relating to dogs, in 
accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 and to seek authority to undertake a further period of 
consultation relating to suggestions made during the initial 
consultation period.

Recommendation: That Cabinet: 

1. Authorise the extension of the existing Public Spaces 
Protection Order (the Order) for a period of 3 years, in 
accordance with s.60(2) of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act).

2. Having regard to the conditions within s.59 of the Act, 
agree to vary the Order in accordance with s.61(1)(a) of 
the Act.

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Regulatory Services to 
carry out all necessary publicity required by virtue of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
(Publication of Public Spaces Protection Orders) 
Regulations.

4. Authorise the setting of the amount of any fixed penalty 
notice issued under s.68 of the Act at £75.

5. Authorise a further period of statutory and public 
consultation in relation to the inclusion of areas identified 
in Appendix 3.

1. Summary
1.1 On 5 March 2018 Cabinet authorised the commencement of necessary consultation 

on a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) relating to dog control within the 
District. This was carried out in accordance with Section 72 of the Anti-social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act). The consultation ran from 12th 
March 2018 until 09th April 2018. Comments received have been taken into 
consideration and approval is now sought to extend and vary the PSPO. 

2. Introduction and Background

17

Agenda Item No 5



2.1 Prior to 27 July 2015 the exclusion and restriction of dogs from certain areas was 
dealt with under a number of byelaws. Fouling addressed through use of the Dogs 
(Fouling of Land) Act 1996. The Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 
enabled local authorities to create Public Spaces Protection Order in their areas. 

2.2 The current PSPO came into force on 27th July 2015 and created 4 offences. This 
covered

 Failing to remove dog faeces (covering the whole district).
 Failing to put a dog on a lead after a request by an authorised officer 

(covering the whole district)
 Failing to keep a dog on a lead in specified places. 
 Allowing a dog into specified areas where a dog exclusion applies

2.3 Unless specified the PSPO covers

“any place to which the public or any 
[...]
Corporate 
Assets

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Trevor Bartlett, Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health

Decision Type: Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To update Cabinet on the findings of an Options Appraisal 
regarding Refurbishment and Extension of Tides Leisure Centre, 
and to seek Cabinet agreement on whether, and how best, to 
proceed, in particular agreeing appropriate next steps to develop 
the project. 

To seek approval for expenditure of £610,000 on plant 
refurbishment works to address essential maintenance issues at 
Tides, and for further development of the preferred options.

To seek approval for allocation of £100,000 to address any 
emergency works that may arise while the preferred options are 
investigated.

Recommendation: Cabinet is asked to:

1. Consider the options set out in the report attached at 
Appendix 1 for the future provision of wet and dry indoor 
leisure facilities at Tides, and agree to continue 
investigating two preferred options.

2. Approve £710,000 from the Tides Leisure Centre 
Refurbishment Project included in the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan as follows:

 £600,000 for urgent plant refurbishment works to 
address essential maintenance issues at Tides;

 £10,000 to support the next stage of project development 
through further investigation of preferred options;

 £100,000 provision to meet the cost of any emergency 
works that arise while the preferred options are being 
investigated.

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Corporate Assets, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Property Management and Environmental Health, to 
accept the best value for money tender for urgent plant 
refurbishment works.

89

Agenda Item No 7



4. Authorise the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health, to engage with 
prospective partners and funders on
[...]
Sandwich Town Council and to terminate the 
‘Sandwich Agreement’.

Recommendation: (1) To approve the freehold transfer of ownership of The 
Guildhall and Market Square, Sandwich to Sandwich 
Town Council.

(2) To agree to the termination of the ‘Sandwich Agreement’.

(3) To agree to confirm that the ownership of 2 Market Place 
rests with Dover District Council.

(4) To delegate to the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property Management and Environmental Health, the 
negotiation of both the terms and conditions associated 
with the proposed transfer.

(5) To delegate to the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets, in consultation with the Head of Museums and 
Tourism and the Portfolio Holder for Community Services, 
the agreement of arrangements regarding the future 
ownership and custody of the contents of The Guildhall.

1. Summary

1.1 Both The Guildhall and Market Square in Sandwich are owned by Dover District 
Council with The Guildhall being leased to Sandwich Town Council (‘Town Council’) 
under terms set out within what is known as the ‘Sandwich Agreement’.

1.2 The Town Council has over recent years been actively working with partners to 
develop plans for the Guildhall and its surrounds as part of the New Vision for 
Sandwich project which seeks to reinvigorate the 16th century Guildhall as a heritage 
asset to the town.

1.3 These plans have already seen improvements to Sandwich Museum (located within 
the Guildhall) to house the Magna Carta and include proposals to create a more 

102

Agenda Item No 8



suitable storage space, an accessible research room and a learning and engagement 
space. An application for funding was submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund for 
round one consideration on 19th February 2018 and is due to be determined in early 
June.

1.4 Plans have also been developed to refresh the Market Square outside the 
Guildhall through improvement in the public realm to cr
[...]
dger.

 The General Ledger has been balanced.

 The value of fixed assets in the accounts has been reconciled to the asset register.

 The cash balance in the General Ledger has been reconciled to the Council’s bank 
accounts.

 All significant variances have been explained in the Outturn Report.

 Service expenditure in the Outturn report has been reconciled to the Income and 
Expenditure Account.

 The entries on the Collection Fund have been reconciled to the Council Tax set by the 
Council and the other precepting authorities.

 The cash movement on the balance sheet is reconciled.

 The balances on reserves reported in the Movement in Reserves Statement has been 
reconciled to the balance sheet.

 An analytical review has been undertaken and major variances have been explained.

Mike Davis
Director of Finance

126



Dover District Council

Subject: SHORT-TERM PROPOSAL FOR THE FORMER CO-OP 
BUILDING, CASTLE STREET, DOVER

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 2 July 2018

Report of: Mike Davis, Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Roger Walton, Director of Environment and Corporate Assets

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Michael Conolly - Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance
Trevor Bartlett, Portfolio Holder for Property Management 
and Environmental Health

Decision Type: Executive Non-Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To bring into temporary use the former Co-op building as a Mean-
While space to provide an area to enable entrepreneurs and new 
businesses to market test their products/services.  

Recommendation: That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the short term use of the former Co-op building 
to enable the premises to be used as a Mean-While space 
for the benefit of the community and business start-ups, 
while options for the long term future of the site are 
developed. 

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Environment & 
Corporate Assets, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to take all n
[...]
mended that the costs incurred to implement this proposal are funded from 
the Periodic Operations Reserve.

6. Corporate Implications
6.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer:  The S151 Officer has been consulted during 

the preparation of this report and has no further comment to make (MD).

6.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: The Head of Legal Services has been 
consulted during the preparation of this report and has no further comment to make.   

6.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  This report does not specifically highlight any 
equality implications, however in discharging their duties members are required to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix 1 – Internal photos of the empty unit

8. Background Papers

8.1 Property Investment Strategy – Council 30 November 2016

Contact Officer:  Helen Lamb. Head of Finance ext. 42063
I:\Property Investment Strategy\Commercial Acquisitions\Co-op Castle Street\Mean-While Space\Cabinet Report short term 
future Co-op Dover - Final v2.docx

130

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


131



132



133



Dover District Council

Subject: RELEASE OF SKY LANTERNS AND HELIUM BALLOONS 
ON COUNCIL LAND

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 2 July 2018

Report of: Roger Walton, Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Trevor Bartlett, Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To amend the conditions of hire and event guidance for the use 
of Council land to prohibit the release of helium balloons and sky 
lanterns from Council-owned land and buildings with immediate 
effect.

Recommendation: To agree to amend the conditions of hire and event guidance for 
the use of Council land to prohibit the release of helium balloons 
and sky lanterns from Council-owned land and buildings.

1. Summary

1.1 In recent years outdoor balloon and sky lantern releases have become a more 
common event at summer fairs, fundraising events, opening of new stores, or part of 
commemorative and celebratory occasions. However what the potentially harmful 
consequences for wildlife and property that can occur as a result of this form of 
celebration have not always been recognised.

1.2 A number of national representative groups, including the Chief Fire Officers 
Association, National Farmers Union, Marine Conservation Society and the RSPCA, 
are now urging groups and individuals wishing to raise funds or commemorate, to 
use alternatives to sky lanterns and are asking event planners and retailers to use 
alternatives as well. In addition to sky lanterns, the Marine Conservation Society, 
RSPCA, RSPB, Keep Britain Tidy and the National Farmers Union have for many 
years called for bans on mass balloon releases for similar reasons.

1.3 There is no current UK legislation available to control this issue and it is therefore up 
to each individual local authority to consider the issue for itself.

1.4 This report seeks Cabinet agreement to amend the conditions of hire and event 
guidance for the use of Council land to prohibit the release of helium balloons and 
sky lanterns from Council owned land and buildings.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The mass intentional release of helium filled latex balloons or similar and sky lanterns 
have increased nationally in recent years. However, research has shown that they 
present a risk of harm to wildlife and create an avoidable risk of fire and damage. 

134

Agenda Item No 11



See:https://www.mcsuk.org/downloads/pollution/beachwatch/MCS_balloons_and_chi
nese_lanterns_policy.pdf.

2.2 Sky lanterns (also referred to as Chinese lanterns) are floating paper lanterns and 
are like miniature hot air balloons. They are often used at celebratory events where 
many are released into the sky
[...]
s of hire and event 
guidance for the use of Council land to prohibit the release of helium balloons and 
sky lanterns from Council owned land and buildings. This applies to both Council run 
events and events run by third parties.

2.9 The proposed changes to the conditions of hire and event guidance will not of course 
ban the use of sky lanterns etc. on Council owned land. They will only do so in the 
limited circumstance of when there is an event taking place which is either promoted 
by the Council or for which someone has had to hire a park or a building. Thus, they 
will do nothing at all to address the situation of individuals or groups of individuals 
going to the park or to the foreshore for a gathering and setting these things off. That 
could only be done by byelaw and would raise significant questions as to the ability to 
enforce.

2.10 For the avoidance of doubt, piloted hot air balloons are not covered by this policy. 
Helium balloons may also be permitted when used for research purposes, for 
example weather balloons, as long as supporting evidence is provided, identifying 
any risk and/ or any hazards to the environment and with any appropriate mitigation.

135

https://www.mcsuk.org/downloads/pollution/beachwatch/MCS_balloons_and_chinese_lanterns_policy.pdf
https://www.mcsuk.org/downloads/pollution/beachwatch/MCS_balloons_and_chinese_lanterns_policy.pdf
https://www.mcsuk.org/campaigns/dont-let-go
https://www.rspca.org.uk/getinvolved/campaign/skylanterns


3.      Identification and Evaluation of Options

3.1 There are two Options available to Cabinet:

Option 1: To agree to amend the conditions of hire and event guidance for the use of 
Council land to prohibit the release of helium balloons and sky lanterns from Council 
owned land and buildings. This applies to both Council run events and events run by 
third parties.

Option 2; To take no action.

3.2 Whilst, the Council could decide not to take action, evidence exists that the release of 
indi
[...]
57
	IMG_2358


	11 Release of Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons on Council Land



Minutes of the meeting


Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 2 July 2018 at 11.00 am

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K E Morris

Councillors: J S Back
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
M D Conolly
N J Collor
M J Holloway
N S Kenton

Also Present: Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor B Gardner
Councillor S J Jones
Councillor A M Napier
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Community Services
Head of Regulatory Services
Environmental Protection Manager
Principal Infrastructure and Delivery Officer
Principal Leisure Officer
Democratic Services Manager

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 11
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 12
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.   

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 



Date
10 July 2018

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 13 
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

RECORD OF DECISIONS

It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 
June 2018, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 1 to CAB 10, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 4 June 
2018.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 14 
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Cabinet Scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify any Key 
Decisions that it 
considers would be 
beneficial to refer 
to one of the 
Scrutiny 
Committees before 
the matter comes 
before Cabinet for 



Date
10 July 2018

formal 
consideration.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 15
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDER

It was agreed:

(a) That the extension of the existing Public Spaces Protection Order 
(the Order) for a period of 3 years, in accordance with s.60(2) of 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act), 
be approved.

(b) That, having regard to the conditions within s.59 of the Act, the 
variation of the Order in accordance with s.61(1)(a) of the Act be 
approved.

(c) That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to carry out 
all necessary publicity required by virtue of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public 
Spaces Protection Orders) Regulations.

(d) That the setting of the amount of any fixed penalty notice issued 
under s.68 of the Act at £75 be approved.

(e) That a further period of statutory and public consultation in relation 
to the inclusion of areas identified in Appendix 3 of the report be 
approved.

The Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 
2014 gives local 
authorities powers 
to make protection 
orders to address 
anti-social 
behaviour carried 
out in public 
spaces.   

Consultation on the 
extension and 
variation of the 
Council’s existing 
Public Spaces 
Protection Order 
2015 expired on 9 
April 2018.  
Comments 
received have been 
taken into 
consideration, and 
approval is now 
sought to extend 
and vary the Order 
in relation to the 



control of dogs. 

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 16 
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

REVISED CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY 2018

It was agreed that the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy be 
approved.

The Council is 
required to prepare 
a Contaminated 
Land Inspection 
Strategy under the 
terms of Part II A of 
the Environmental 
Protection Act 
1990, and to review 
it from time to time.  
The Council’s 
existing strategy 
dates from 2001 
and was reviewed 
and amended in 
2007 and 2014.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 17 
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

TIDES LEISURE CENTRE

It was agreed:

(a) That investigations into two preferred options for the future 
provision of wet and dry indoor leisure facilities at Tides Leisure 
Centre be continued.  



Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

(b) That the use of £710,000 from the Tides Leisure Centre 
Refurbishment   Project included in the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan be approved as follows:

 £600,000 for urgent plant refurbishment works to 
address essential maintenance issues at Tides;

 £10,000 to support the next stage of project 
development through further investigation of 
preferred options;

 £100,000 provision to meet the cost of any 
emergency works that arise while the preferred 
options are being investigated.

(c) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health, to accept the best 
value for money tender for urgent plant refurbishment works.

 (d) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health, to engage with 
prospective partners and funders on the opportunities for 
financing the preferred options.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 18 
2.7.18
Open

DISPOSAL OF THE GUILDHALL AND MARKET SQUARE, SANDWICH

It was agreed:

Sandwich Town 
Council is working 
with partners to 
develop plans to 



Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

(a)   That the freehold transfer of the ownership of The Guildhall and 
Market Square, Sandwich to Sandwich Town Council be approved.

(b) That the termination of the ‘Sandwich Agreement’ be approved.

(c) That it be confirmed that the ownership of 2 Market Street rests 
with Dover District Council.

(d) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health, to negotiate both the 
terms and conditions associated with the proposed transfer.

(e) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised, in consultation with the Head of Museums and Tourism 
and the Portfolio Holder for Community Services, the agreement of 
arrangements regarding the future ownership and custody of the 
contents of The Guildhall.

reinvigorate The 
Guildhall and 
surrounding area. 
In order to take full 
control of this area 
and the long-term 
management of 
historic assets, the 
Town Council has 
indicated its wish to 
acquire the 
freehold of The 
Guildhall and 
Market Square.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 19 
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date

FINANCIAL OUT-TURN 2017/18

It was agreed that the report be received and noted.

The financial out-
turn report to 
Cabinet provides a 
more accessible 
version of the 
Council's accounts 
for 2017/18, 
updating Members 
on the Council’s 
financial standing.  



10 July 2018

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 20 
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

SHORT-TERM PROPOSAL FOR THE FORMER CO-OP BUILDING, 
CASTLE STREET, DOVER

It was agreed:

(a) That the short-term use of the former Co-op building, to enable 
the premises to be used as a Mean-While space for the benefit of 
the community and business start-ups while options for the long-
term future of the site are developed, be approved. 

      (b) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to take 
all necessary steps to progress and implement the project.

       (c) That the use of the Periodic Operations Reserve to meet the 
Council’s costs to support delivery of this project be approved.

The former Co-op 
building in Castle 
Street was 
purchased by the 
Council in April this 
year in line with its 
property 
investment 
strategy.  Cabinet 
is requested to 
agree that the site 
be utilised in the 
short term while 
plans for its long-
term use are 
developed.     

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 21
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

RELEASE OF SKY LANTERNS AND HELIUM BALLOONS ON 
COUNCIL LAND

It was agreed that the amendment of the conditions of hire and event 
guidance for the use of Council land to prohibit the release of helium 
balloons and sky lanterns from Council-owned land and buildings be 

To reflect growing 
concerns about the 
risks to wildlife and 
the fire risk 
presented by 
helium balloons 



Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

approved. and sky lanterns, 
the Council, like a 
significant number 
of other local 
authorities, 
proposes to 
prohibit the release 
of balloons and 
lanterns on 
Council-owned 
land.    

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 22
2.7.18
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
10 July 2018

NOMINATION OF TRUSTEE TO MUNICIPAL CHARITIES OF DOVER

It was agreed to defer the matter to the Cabinet meeting to be held on 10 
September 2018 to allow the Leader of the Council more time to discuss 
the matter with potential candidates for the appointment. 

To nominate a 
trustee at the 
meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 2 
July 2018.

Cabinet is 
requested to 
nominate a trustee 
to serve on the 
Municipal Charities 
of Dover in 
replacement of Mr 
Alan Shirley who 
has recently 
resigned. 

The meeting ended at 11.28am.


